The Group applies IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018. IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring
financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non‑financial items. This standard replaces
IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The main changes introduced by the new
standard are outlined below as well as their impact on the financial statements.

i. Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

IFRS 9 contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortised cost, FVOCI
and FVTPL. The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in
which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. IFRS 9 eliminates the previous
IAS 39 categories of held to maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale. Effects on the Group and
Company are as follows:

in thousands of HRK Original classification
under IAS 39

New classification under
IFRS 9

 under IAS
39

under
IFRS 9

 under IAS
39

under
IFRS 9

Financial assets
Investments in equity
instruments

Financial assets available for
sale Equity instruments at FVOCI 125 125 125 125

Other financial assets Financial assets held to
maturity

Financial assets at amortised
cost 13,184 13,184 13,184 13,184

Trade and other
receivables Loans and receivables Financial assets at amortised

cost 28,231 28,231 27,586 27,586

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Financial assets at amortised
cost 52,080 52,080 50,701 50,701

Total financial assets 93,620 93,620 91,596 91,596

Group Company

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial
liabilities and in this aspect, there were no effects on the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Luka Rijeka d.d. – Annual Financial Statements   51

NOTE 4 – CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES: ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

ii. Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model. The new